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July 13, 2020

NORRB 13041.43

Ms. Jayne Musonye

Director of Planning and Municipal Development
235 East Airy Street, 2" Floor

Norristown, Pa 19401

RE: Municipality of Norristown
26-36 West Wood Street Use Registration Review (1 Submission)

Dear Ms. Musonye:

As requested, we completed a use registration review of the provided sketch plan and survey plan for the
proposed development located at 26-36 W Wood Street. As part of the use registration review the Applicant
is proposing to construct four (4) twin dwelling units each with a detached garage and one (1) single family
detached dwelling with a detached garage along with five (5) off-street parking spaces with access from an
unnamed alley. The proposed development will consolidate six (6) existing parcels in the R-2 zoning district
and subdivide into five (5) new lots.

The following documents have been reviewed:

Title Sheet Sheet No. Dated Revised
Sketch Plan ‘D’ 10f2 05/18/20 —
Boundary & Topographic Survey Plan 20f2 02/06/20 = -

Based on our review of the above referenced plans, we have the following comments for your review:

1. Per §320-41.A, to determine allowable housing types on each block (see §320-11 for definition of
“Block”), not less than 3 residential buildings of the same housing type must currently exist on the
block. It appears that three (3) twin buildings currently exist on the block; however, no single-family
detached dwellings exist on the block; therefore, a single-family detached dwelling is not a permitted
use. The plans indicate a request for a variance form this section; however, the request indicates a
variance for both twins and single family detached. This request shall be revised to indicate a request
for a variance to permit a single-family detached dwelling.

2. The Applicant shall list “proposed” dimensional criteria in the Zoning Data table so that our office can
complete a review to ensure compliance with the requirements.

3. Per §320-42.A., for a corner lot the front yard setback shall be determined by the buildings on either
side of the lot. In this case, the buildings to the west and south on Wood Street and Locust Street have
a build-to line that appears to be approximately 25 feet. Since the lots are not vacant, it seems the
required setback from along Wood Street and Locust Street should be twenty-five (25) feet. The plan
appears to show a build-to line of approximately seventeen (17) feet and twenty (20) feet respectively
as measured from the curb line. The Applicant may have to request a variance from this section for
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10.

11.

12.

13.

the front yard setback along Wood Street and Locust Street.

Per §320-42.B.(1), the lot area shall be the established median value of the same housing type on the
block and shall constitute the minimum allowable lot area but in no case shall be less than 3,000
square feet per single-family detached dwelling and 2,500 square feet per twin dwelling unit. The
median lot area determined based on same housing types along Wood and Locust Streets was
calculated to be 2,800 SF. The proposed lot widths for the twin dwellings is 2525 sf and 3492 sf for
the single-family detached dwelling. The Applicant may have to request a variance to allow the twin
lots to be less than the median area of 2,800 sf.

Per §320-42.B.(2), the median lot width determined based on same housing types (twins) along Wood
and Locust Street was calculated to be 20.0 feet. The minimum allowable lot width shall be 25.0 feet
for twins. The Applicant is proposing a minimum lot width of 25.25 feet for the twins; therefore, the
Applicant complies with the lot width requirement. The minimum lot width for single family detached
dwellings is 25 ft. The Applicant is proposing the lot width along Wood Street to be approximately 35
ft which is in compliance with the minimum lot width requirement.

Per §320-42.B.(3), side yard setbacks shall be established by the side yard setbacks of the principal
building(s) on the property immediately adjacent to the left and right (either dimension may be used).
In no case shall an individual side yard setback be less than 5 feet. Based on our calculations of the
adjacent properties, the side yard setback shall be no less than 5 feet for each of the proposed lots.
Please confirm and dimension the side yard on the plan.

Per §320-42.B.(4), rear yard setbacks shall be established by the rear yard setbacks of the principal
building(s) on property immediately adjacent to the left and right (either dimension may be used).
The measurement shall be from the rear fagade, exclusive of bay windows, porches, decks, chimneys,
or other similar projections to the rear property line. In no case shall the individual rear yard setback
be less than 15 feet. Based on our calculations of the adjacent properties, the rear yard setback shall
be no less than 15 feet. It appears, based on the plan, this requirement is being complied with;
however, the Applicant shall confirm compliance by dimensioning the rear yard and show on plan.

The Applicant shall file an application with the Municipality for subdivision and land development in
accordance with §320-236.

It appears that sufficient parking for this use is provided; however, the Applicant shall confirm and list
the number of spaces required and proposed in the Zoning Data table per the requirements in .

Per §320-230.A.(1)., the detached garages shall not occupy more than 20% of the rear yard. It appears
this requirement is being met; however, the plans shall show the percentage of the rear yard that is
being occupied by the garages for each lot for review and approval.

Per 8320-230.A.(2), the detached garages shall not have a height greater than fifteen (15) feet. Please
indicate this requirement in the zoning table for each lot and confirm that the height of the detached
garages will not exceed fifteen (15) feet for review and approval.

Per §320-243., this project shall be reviewed by the Design Review Board.

The Applicant shall clarify if they are proposing a porch or a stoop at the front entrance along Wood
Street to confirm compliance with §320-248 or §320-250 for review and approval.
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14. Per 8320-262.A.(3), garages facing an alley shall be setback a minimum of 10 feet from the edge of
the alleyway and five feet from the side yard property line. Please dimension the 10-yard setback
from the curb of the alleyway to confirm minimum 10-foot setback. The five (5) foot setback from
the side yard may not apply since this project is proposing twins.

15. Per 8320-265, the Applicant may have to submit a traffic impact study.
SUMMARY

At this time, we cannot recommend approval of this use registration until the above referenced comments
have been addressed.

If you have any questions or comments with this submittal, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

PENNONI

Khaled R. Hassan, PE
Municipal Engineer

cc: Crandall O. Jones, Municipal Administrator
Ayman Shehata, Zoning Enforcement
David Kimmerly, Assistant Director of Planning and Municipal Development
Sean Kilkenny, Esq., Municipal Solicitor
Patrick Hitchens, Esq., Kilkenny Law
Joseph M. Estock, Design Engineer
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ORRISTOWN MUNICIPALITY OF NORRISTOWN

diontng bngo N USE REGISTRATION FORM

10ne- 610-270-0451

ax- 610-270-2892
WW.DOTTIStown.org
anning@norristown.org

*Instructions: Please print or type when answering questions.

Also note that this is not an application to the Zoning Hearing Board. This form is to register the proposed Use. The “next steps” to be
taken will be outlined in the response.

Date: b2 2020
Property Address: Z¢,26, 30,32,34'% 2 W WOad. .5'[’(‘664'

Property Owner Name: FronK Venezio—

Praperty Ovmer Street Address: 409 Old Gulph Road

City: Tnn Valleg State:___TA zip:_ 19072
Phone Number: ?4’ '-?793 - 262% Email Address: 'J‘ ve ﬂ@WC&fT’UN/bul ’défS. f)67
Applicant Name (if different from above): Gorme)

Applicant Street Address: %

City: i1 State: " Zio

Phone Number: ’ Email Address: ’ Fax Number: .

Is this an ownership change? D Yes No

Current Use of Property: Bk ) Lot

Proposed Use of Property: ch\def\‘\’\ d\ = 5"\3‘6 ?orv\(\j DC"’QCL ed and Twin G’U-)d ""\3}

Is this an application for 2 business? DYes m No Is this a new business? DYes ENo

Bausi Name: '\V A Doing Busi As (DBA): v

Business Mailing Address (if different from above): L

City: o State: o Zip: <
Description of Busi :

Is there existing off-street parking? EYes D No Number of Employees: ‘\5/ 43

Is this business relocating to Norristown from a different municipality? I:I Yes DNO LX/ (&

My home or business is a: (Please check all that apply) L\/ ™

DComerpropcrty DRowhomc D]’.‘ hed dwelling D“ i-detached dwelling

Does your proposed use involve any new construction? &Yes D No

(You must include a sketch plan with di ions including lot size, building di ions, location of structures, where the
proposed construction will be, and any other information that you may find relevant)

X
Are you replacing an existing structure? Yes ¥ NNo



If Yes, will the new structure be the same size as the old one? DYes |:I No D/

If No, you must include a sketch as stated in the previous question.
Are you adding/removing apartments or rooms? DYes @Nu

(If yes, please provide a sketch showing the requirements stated in the new construction question)
Does your proposed use involve erecting a fence? Q Yes BNO

How high is the fence? (Please include sketch of where it will be on your property and its height)

X
Does your proposed use involve signs? Yes | NNo

(If yes, you must include a sketch showing size of the sign, where it will go on the building, and state if it is lit, rotating, or free standing,
etc.)

Please use the additional space to state anything that you think will help us in making a determination.

CO"L&‘}Kuc'f‘ WFDUF (4) 1‘(4/!;4 c/uuczllmq andg @ne (‘/) é/nt}/&
—l(am:/t,{ cjé%&(/’)c‘aj Clbk){’//,f)q, Egzin omt anll heve One ()
=/ . '

aareq e I@arld«f\q .S':La” lp/us 0/7@(’) e)(ft’rlor Ipavca’

&)
parKing stall =
i J

“] hereby certify that the statements contained herein are true and correct to the best of my knowledge. I further certify that I am authorized by the
owner to make the foregoing application, and that, before I accept any permit for which this application is made, the owner shall be made aware of all
the conditions of the permit. ] understand that if I knowingly make any false statement herein, I am subject to such penalties as may be prescribed by

/

Applicant Signature: g 76 bés/

IMPORTANT NOTE FOR PROPERTY OWNERS AND APPLICANTS:

law.

The following may not pertain to everyone. It will only pertain to individuals or parties that will need to seek some type of relief from their proposed
Use. The following is for information purposes only. The formal zoning determination from the Planning department will clearly state if you need to
seek relief. If you desire to seek relief and make a formal application before the Zoning Hearing Board or Municipal Council, upon the Planning
Department’s receipt of said application will you be notified if you are in compliance with Resolution 14-103. If found to be in compliance of 04-
103, your application will be accepted and you may appear before the Zoning Hearing Board or Municipal Council. If you (or the property owner)
are not in compliance with 04-103, your application will be denied.

As per Resolution 04-103, if as a result of this zoning application, an individual or party desires to seek relief before either the Zoning Hearing Board

or Municipal Council, then said individual or party must be in compliance with all of the Municipal laws, Resolutions, Ordinances, Rules and
Regulations to be entitled for any special relief, assistance or special ruling and/or legislation.

What the above means: If the property owner or the applicant are in violation of any Municipal law or regulation, they may not go before the Zoning
Hearing Board or Municipal Council until they are in compliance with this law or regulation. Example: If an individual owes rental fees to the
Municipality through the Building and Code department and needs to seek a Special Exception for another property that they own within the
Municipality, this individual will not be able to seek relief until all rental fees are paid in full.

DATE: 4/

PAYEE: : |

AMOUNT:

| PROPERTY 4

Updated 02/20/202(
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